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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Feasibility study and pilot cluster randomised controlled trial of the 
GoActive Intervention aiming to promote physical activity among 
adolescents: outcomes and lessons learnt 

AUTHORS Corder, Kirsten; Brown, Helen Elizabeth; Schiff, Annie; van Sluijs, 
Esther 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rachel Sutherland 
Hunter New England Population Health/ University of Newcastle, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written and very interesting paper that will make a 
useful contribution to the field of physical activity research targeting 
adolescent- which is very much needed. This paper would assist 
others to develop logical processes and inform intervention and 
measurement processes.  
 
Overall Comment: This is a very interesting paper and a much 

needed contribution, due to the limited studies targeting this age 

group, and even fewer studies that have been shown to be effective. 

The process you describe will be very useful in informing a full study.  

I found this an interesting paper. 

Page 4 –  

Line 9, please write MRC in full 

Line 19- please remove the second ‘and’ to improve readability 

Line 25- please add ‘(minutes/ day)’ to make this clear to the reader 

Page 7- intervention 

Would be useful to mention briefly any training provided to mentors. 

Any formal role for tutors within the intervention 

Page 7- Recruitment 

Please clarify consent: active (written consent from parents and 

students  required )  or Passive consent (parents and students opt 

out) 
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Page 9- acceleromtry 

Indicate how students were randomly selected to where an 

accelerometer. Did you follow a cohort of students where 

accelerometers, or 2 separate cross sections?- clarify 

Page 9- accelerometry 

Line 24- please justify the inclusion criteria of 1 day with 500 min 

wear. Presuming to maximise your sample for analysis, however 

seems quite liberal, and potentially unable to justify this as usual 

physical activity, due to student reactivity. Did you discard the first 

day of where? Please clarify 

Page 10- any evaluation from Peer mentors 

Page 11- Line 5. result- great opt –out consent rates? . Would be 

useful for readers to include some reasons the assent and 

attendance at measurement sessions reduces quite a lot. 

Results- Feasibility trial- you mention accelerometry as a measure 

within your methods, but do not report results. This should be 

consistent 

Feasibility trial- statistical analysis- mention anthropometrics and 

physical activity data is presented descriptively, however I ca see 

this presented in a table but not in descriptive text. Please review 

Page 12- feasibility trial discussion- it would be useful for readers if 

you were more specific about the exact changes that came from the 

process rather than broad themes. How did the feasibility 

component change your pilot trial? 

Pilot trial 

Page 13 Recruitment 

Line 11- did the schools volunteer? Or were they randomly 

selected? 

Line 23- would be useful to explain how you recruited mentors, as 

your feasibility study outlines this was more difficult than anticipated. 

Line 32- your pilot trial mentioned the need to change measurement 

procedure, however the pilot uses the same procedure- is this 

correct? 

Measurements- were anthropometric measures collected in the pilot 

trial as in the feasibility? This is not mentioned at all. 

Please be clear which is the primary outcome measures and which 

are secondary outcome measures. This will assist the readers in the 

analysis section. 
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Page 15- Analysis 

Sample characteristics- could include a sentence . 

Physical activity and anthropometric data presented descriptively- ie 

words?? Are you referring to table 2? Perhaps you could change this 

sentence to say results are presented in Table XX. 

Page 16/17- Results  

Would be usefuol to present your results consistent with you 

measures and in that order. Sample characteristics and consent, 

primary outcomes, secondary outcome, process. This may assist the 

reader to follow the logic. Perhaps consider. 

Would be useful to outline your MVPA and anthropometry results in 

text briefly 

Page 18- discussion 

Would be useful to outline your main changes made to the pilot, 

based on the feasibility.  

Page 19- would be useful to reference your monitor compliance. We 

have used parents and student text messaging very useful in our 

study of similar aged students. 

Page 21- line 5 

Your website sounds like a great inittive, you mention mentors and 

teachers recording, but this was not consistently mentioned within  

the measures. Perhaps you could add a sentence or 2. 

 

 

REVIEWER Heidi Ruotsalainen 
University of Oulu, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for inviting me for peer reviewing this paper. The topic is 
very important and authors have conducted a large amount of work 
conducting a 1) feasibility study and then 2) a pilot CRCT.  
However, I have some small correction suggestions for clarifying 
and strengthening this manuscript scientific background. I suggest 
before publishing some minor revisions and wish all the best for the 
authors and UK adolescents in Your trial.  
I have included below revision suggestions. 
 
Thank you for inviting me for peer reviewing this paper. The topic is 
very important and authors have coducted a large amout of work 
conducting a 1) feasibility study and then 2) a pilot CRCT.  
However, I have some small correction suggestions for clarifying 
and strenghtening this manuscript scientific backgound. I suggest 
before publishing some minor revisions and wish all the best for the 
authors and UK adolescents in Your trial.  
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1) References: is it possible change ref no: 16 Cole et al. 1995 
for  Cole & Lobstein 2012 Extended international (IOTF) 
body mass index cut-offs for thinness, overweight and 
obesity. 

2) Results of the pilot CRCT: from line 38 page 16 I think the 
authors are writing about the intervention. So could this be 
removed from results to another place? For example after 
chapter recruitment and randomisation?  

3) I found hard to follow the manuscript overall, because all 
headings /titles were equal and there were no subheadings.  

4) Here is some small and detailed suggestions for revision:  
Page 6, chapter 2 line 25 can you mention here that the 
feasibility study is prior CRCT? It comes later, but it clarifies 
the manuscript when it comes here 
Page 7 line 13, was this   200GBP for schools or pupils? 
Page 8 line 9 the whole chapter: clarify the concepts form 
tutor or teacher. You use both teacher and tutor. Look also 
table 1.  
Page 9 line 11. How many were invited to wear monitor? 
Page 9 from line 21: was the accelerometer blinded? I 
consider that 1 day is not enough for getting enough 
validated MVPA measurements. This could be also 
discussed.  
Page 10 line 5: pilot RCT  pilot CRCT 
Page 10 line 23 tutors or teachers? 
Page 15 line 7 were all participants from schools similar at 
baseline? I think you should evaluate this, because when 
conducting RCT, if there´s differences at baseline so how 
are you going to adjust that? 
Page 16 line 11: as in the pilot study? Or do you mean 
feasibility study? 
Page 16 Results: figure 1. Is tiered-leadership system, is 
that correct reference?  
Page 16 results: what was average wearing time in days? 
Did you had any incomplete outcome data when collecting 
Actigraph –data? How many did not wore the accelerometer 
valiated time? 
page 16: was 55% 285 students?  
Page 17 line 3: pilot  RCT or CRCT 
Check that numers in tables are correct. Page 17 line 4 
refers to table 3, or is table 4? 
Page 18 line 17 multiple schools: two intervention schools  
Page 18 line 23 evaluation of what? The effectiveness? 
Page 19: overall discussion. I think there is some repeat 
from discussions before 
Page 21: I would like to suggest You to look our Finnish 
schools on the move –webpages and program  
http://www.liikkuvakoulu.fi/in-english 
 I involves 1500 comprehensice schools from Finland. It 
started at first as a pilot program and now it have succesfully 
been implemented to our schools and also into Goverment 
programme.  
Page 21: discussio about measurements: do you find it is 
important to use obejctive measures when conducting RCT? 
Or does self-reported questionnaires provides valid 
information with saving costs? I think this is possible to 
analyse in this pilot CRCT also. 
 
Page 25 table 2.  Clarify this table for example:  
Line 15 N invited: add participants or pupils 
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Line 33 Sex N(%): females or males?  
Page 29 table 3. It is interesting that their MVPA decreases? 
Should you discuss about this? Why? And also that their PA 
was not sufficient, this is also remarkable information.  
You use # at subscription. Should refer with it to somehere 
in table?  
 
Page 37: interesting is that 20 schools did not response. 
How are you going to get 16 schools to full trial?  
 
 
Figure 2. line 36 there is missing letter from: post-
intervention.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Rachel Sutherland  

 

Overall Comment: This is a very interesting paper and a much needed contribution, due to the limited 

studies targeting this age group, and even fewer studies that have been shown to be effective. The 

process you describe will be very useful in informing a full study. I found this an interesting paper.  

 

The authors thank this reviewer for their positive statements and detailed comments. Changes have 

been outlined below and highlighted in the revised manuscript in red.  

 

Page 4 –  

Line 9, please write MRC in full  

This change has been made.  

 

Line 19- please remove the second ‘and’ to improve readability  

This change has been made.  

 

Line 25- please add ‘(minutes/ day)’ to make this clear to the reader  

This change has been made.  

 

Page 7- intervention  

Would be useful to mention briefly any training provided to mentors. Any formal role for tutors within 

the intervention  

 

The following regarding mentor training and the role of the tutors has been added to the revised 

version of the manuscript:  

“Mentors were to be given one training session by the study team and ongoing support by the 

intervention facilitators during the project. Teachers had a supportive role and were asked to 

encourage their class to participate and collect points.”  

 

Page 7- Recruitment  

Please clarify consent: active (written consent from parents and students required ) or Passive 

consent (parents and students opt out)  

 

The following is included in the recruitment section of the manuscript:  

”Parents were asked to provide passive consent (active opt-out consent) for their son/daughter to take 

part in the study measures.”  
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”Written student assent was obtained by research assistants trained in Good Clinical Practice prior to 

any measurements taking place.”  

 

Page 9- acceleromtry  

Indicate how students were randomly selected to where an accelerometer. Did you follow a cohort of 

students where accelerometers, or 2 separate cross sections?- clarify  

 

The following has been added to the revised version of the manuscript to address the reviewer’s 

query:  

”participants were randomly invited to wear a monitor, with random numbers used to decide allocation 

prior to the measurement session. Participants wearing a monitor at baseline were firstly allocated a 

monitor at follow-up; remaining monitors were then allocated on a first come, first served basis to the 

remaining participants at follow-up.  

 

Page 9- accelerometry  

 

Line 24- please justify the inclusion criteria of 1 day with 500 min wear. Presuming to maximise your 

sample for analysis, however seems quite liberal, and potentially unable to justify this as usual 

physical activity, due to student reactivity. Did you discard the first day of where? Please clarify  

 

This decision was to maximise our analysis sample; it is a limitation due to the reasons that you cite. 

We have added this limitation to the discussion of the revised version of the manuscript as follows:  

”This was irrespective of our liberal inclusion criteria of including all participants with at least one valid 

day of data; limiting the ability of these results to be representative of habitual activity.”  

 

We did remove the first day of wear; which should at least partly reduce the effect of reactivity.  

”The first (partial) day of measurement was not used for analysis.”  

 

 

Page 10- any evaluation from Peer mentors  

 

As stated in the second sentence of the results section on page 10, we did not manage to recruit 

mentors for the feasibility study and therefore there was no mentor evaluation.  

 

Page 11- Line 5. result- great opt –out consent rates? . Would be useful for readers to include some 

reasons the assent and attendance at measurement sessions reduces quite a lot.  

 

As the reviewer mentions, we had 78.2% of the year group consenting to measurements in the 

feasibility study. Although only 9 parents opted out and 13 students did not consent, 29 (12.4%) of 

eligible participants did not attend a measurement session due to absences, illnesses, forgetfulness 

and apathy. This has been added to the revised version of the manuscript as follows:  

”Although only 9 parents opted their son/daughter out of measurements and 13 students did not 

assent to measurements, 29 (12.4%) of eligible participants did not attend a measurement session 

due to school-reported absences, illnesses, forgetfulness and apathy.  

 

Results- Feasibility trial- you mention accelerometry as a measure within your methods, but do not 

report results. This should be consistent  

 

The authors have added the following to the methods section to highlight our aims of using 

accelerometry in the feasibility study and we have also summarised the adherence results from Table 

2 in the results section.  

”We aimed to assess feasibility of accelerometry for potential future evaluations of this programme, 
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especially considering the short time between pre- and post-measurements. Due to only being able to 

assess a subsample of participants this data was used to assess compliance to measurements and 

acceptability of repeated monitor wear rather than as an assessment of physical activity level.”  

 

The following has been added to the results section of the revised manuscript:  

”Participants liked wearing the monitors and although only 113 participants were able to wear a 

monitor at baseline, 123 participants wore an accelerometer at follow-up and demand exceeded 

availability. Of the 87 participants who wore an Actigraph at both baseline and follow-up, 66% and 

60% returned ≥1 and ≥3 valid days of data respectively. Unfortunately a school trip on the post-

intervention measurement day meant that some participants who wore a monitor at baseline were 

unable to be assessed at follow-up; this is rationale for introducing multiple measurement days per 

wave per school.”  

 

Feasibility trial- statistical analysis- mention anthropometrics and physical activity data is presented 

descriptively, however I ca see this presented in a table but not in descriptive text. Please review  

 

The anthropometric data has now been briefly summarised in the text in addition to the table. We 

have kept this brief so as to keep this long manuscript as succinct as possible. The physical activity 

data has been added as described in the above comment.  

 

”Participants were Mean(SD) 13.7(0.4) years-old, 43.3% male and 26.9% were overweight or obese.”  

 

Page 12- feasibility trial discussion- it would be useful for readers if you were more specific about the 

exact changes that came from the process rather than broad themes. How did the feasibility 

component change your pilot trial?  

These changes are set out in detail in column 2 of Table 3. We are keen not to repeat too much 

information between tables and text as this manuscript is already long. However, we have pointed to 

the reader to the Table in the discussion of the feasibility section of the manuscript:  

 

”The changes required between the feasibility and pilot stages of this project are described in Table 2 

and are presented as broad themes in this discussion to avoid repetition.”  

 

Pilot trial  

Page 13 Recruitment  

Line 11- did the schools volunteer? Or were they randomly selected?  

Schools volunteered; the following has been added to the revised version of the manuscript to clarify 

this:  

”All non-fee-paying (state), all-ability secondary schools within a 30 minute drive of the study office 

were sent a letter inviting them to take part; the first three to agree were included.”  

 

Line 23- would be useful to explain how you recruited mentors, as your feasibility study outlines this 

was more difficult than anticipated.  

We did find it difficult to recruit mentors and we believe that this is because we relied on the schools 

to do this. However, as we are asking for a committment and a particular skillset from mentors (e.g. 

able to lead Year 9 and motivate individuals) we felt that it was most appropriate for schools to 

nominate students. The following has been added to the manuscript to address this.  

”Schools were asked to recruit two older students per Year 9 form to act as mentors; as mentorship 

involves a time commitment and a particular skillset (e.g. able to lead Year 9 and motivational 

individuals) we considered that it was most appropriate for schools to nominate students.”  

 

Line 32- your pilot trial mentioned the need to change measurement procedure, however the pilot 

uses the same procedure- is this correct?  
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The feasibility study did suggest the need to conduct multiple measurement sessions per school. This 

was done in the two intervention schools in the pilot trial as highlighted on page 14 in the 

measurement section as follows:  

”...where possible multiple measurement sessions were conducted at each school to enable us to 

measure participants who were absent on the day of measurement, who forgot to attend, or who did 

not want to attend initially who changed their mind.”  

 

Measurements- were anthropometric measures collected in the pilot trial as in the feasibility? This is 

not mentioned at all.  

Please be clear which is the primary outcome measures and which are secondary outcome 

measures. This will assist the readers in the analysis section.  

 

The authors thank this reviewer for pointing out this omission; anthropometric data was collected in 

the pilot and this has been added as follows:  

”Anthropometric data were collected as described for the feasibility study.”  

 

The following has been added to the end of the methods section to highlight the primary and 

secondary outcomes:  

”The primary outcome was min/day of MVPA; self-reported data were secondary outcomes.”  

 

Page 15- Analysis  

Sample characteristics- could include a sentence .  

Physical activity and anthropometric data presented descriptively- ie words?? Are you referring to 

table 2? Perhaps you could change this sentence to say results are presented in Table XX.  

 

Apologies for the confusion. Rather than adding results to the statistical methods section, we have 

removed this sentence.  

 

Page 16/17- Results  

Would be usefuol to present your results consistent with you measures and in that order. Sample 

characteristics and consent, primary outcomes, secondary outcome, process. This may assist the 

reader to follow the logic. Perhaps consider.  

 

The order has been changed and sample characteristics added as suggested:  

”Intervention and control participants were Mean(SD) 13.2(0.4) and 13.1(0.3) years-old, 47.7% and 

43.5% male, and 24.1% and 22.7% overweight and obese, respectively. Of 458 baseline participants 

87.3% attended the follow-up measurement; of these 400, 55% were available for analysis of the 

primary outcome (N=220 (≥1 day of ActiGraph data at pre and post)) and all 400 completed 

anthropometric and questionnaire-based measures assessing secondary outcomes.”  

 

Would be useful to outline your MVPA and anthropometry results in text briefly.  

These have been included in the text as suggested.  

”Change in MVPA in the control group was -6.5 (14.0) mins/day and -2.5(15.4) mins/day in the 

intervention group with change adjusted for baseline 5.1 (1.1,9.2) mins/day in favour of the 

intervention group.”  

 

”Intervention and control participants were Mean(SD) 13.2(0.4) and 13.1(0.3) years-old, 47.7% and 

43.5% male, and 24.1% and 22.7% overweight and obese, respectively.”  

 

Page 18- discussion  

Would be useful to outline your main changes made to the pilot, based on the feasibility.  
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These changes are set out in column 3 of Table 3. We are keen not to repeat too much information 

between tables and text as this manuscript is already long. However, we have pointed to the reader to 

these in the discussion of the feasibility section of the maunscript:  

 

”The changes required between the pilot study and a full effectiveness trial of GoActive are described 

in Table 3 and are presented as broad themes in this discussion to avoid repetition.”  

 

Page 19- would be useful to reference your monitor compliance. We have used parents and student 

text messaging very useful in our study of similar aged students.  

 

As suggested, discussion of monitor compliance has been added to the section on power calculations 

for a full trial as follows:  

”However, due to our low monitor compliance (37% in pilot trial) and to account for potential school 

drop-out, we aim to recruit 16 schools with 150 participants each (total N=2400; average recruitment 

per school in pilot=154). We have based these estimations on 30-40% lost to follow-up as we are 

confident that our changes will improve monitor compliance in future.”  

 

The following statement regarding text messages has been added to the revised version of the overall 

discussion:  

”Obtaining parental opt-out consent has enabled us to recruit a higher proportion of the sample, but 

comes with drawbacks. This includes that we do not have access to parent or student mobile phone 

numbers so cannot provide reminders via text messages.”  

 

Page 21- line 5  

Your website sounds like a great inittive, you mention mentors and teachers recording, but this was 

not consistently mentioned within the measures. Perhaps you could add a sentence or 2.  

 

We have clarified that mentors and teachers supported students recording points as follows:  

“Mentors and teachers support students to record and summarize their points. Mentors were to be 

given one training session by the study team and ongoing support by the intervention facilitators 

during the project. Teachers had a supportive role and were asked to encourage their class to 

participate and facilitate students to collect points.”  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Heidi Ruotsalainen  

 

Thank you for inviting me for peer reviewing this paper. The topic is very important and authors have 

coducted a large amout of work conducting a 1) feasibility study and then 2) a pilot CRCT.  

 

The authors thank this reviewer for their kind words and their suggestions. Changes have been 

outlined below and highlighted in the revised manuscript in red.  

 

However, I have some small correction suggestions for clarifying and strenghtening this manuscript 

scientific backgound. I suggest before publishing some minor revisions and wish all the best for the 

authors and UK adolescents in Your trial.  

 

1) References: is it possible change ref no: 16 Cole et al. 1995 for  Cole & Lobstein 2012 Extended 

international (IOTF) body mass index cut-offs for thinness, overweight and obesity.  

 

The authors have changed this reference as suggested.  

 

2) Results of the pilot CRCT: from line 38 page 16 I think the authors are writing about the 
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intervention. So could this be removed from results to another place? For example after chapter 

recruitment and randomisation?  

 

This section has been moved where suggested by this reviewer and has been titled ’Intervention 

delivery’.  

 

3) I found hard to follow the manuscript overall, because all headings /titles were equal and there 

were no subheadings.  

 

We have now included a hierarchy of headings and have added more titles and subheadings where 

appropriate; we believe that this aids clarity.  

 

4) Here is some small and detailed suggestions for revision:  

Page 6, chapter 2 line 25 can you mention here that the feasibility study is prior CRCT? It comes 

later, but it clarifies the manuscript when it comes here  

The authors have changed this as follows:  

”In this paper, we discuss the methods and results of the feasibility study which was conducted before 

the pilot CRCT. We then summarise improvements made to the intervention methods between the 

feasibility study and pilot CRCT.”  

 

Page 7 line 13, was this 200GBP for schools or pupils?  

This was for schools and has been clarified in the manuscript.  

 

Page 8 line 9 the whole chapter: clarify the concepts form tutor or teacher. You use both teacher and 

tutor. Look also table 1.  

Apologies for this confusion, in the UK these terms are used interchangeably. For clarity, the authors 

have now only referred to form teachers throughout.  

 

Page 9 line 11. How many were invited to wear monitor?  

113 participants wore a monitor at baseline, 123 at follow-up and 87 at both baseline and follow-up. 

This information has been included in Table 2 and in the text in the results section as follows.  

”Participants liked wearing the monitors and although only 113 participants were able to wear a 

monitor at baseline, 123 participants wore an accelerometer at follow-up and demand exceeded 

availability. Of the 87 participants who wore an Actigraph at both baseline and follow-up, 66% and 

60% returned ≥1 and ≥3 valid days of data respectively.”  

 

Page 9 from line 21: was the accelerometer blinded? I consider that 1 day is not enough for getting 

enough validated MVPA measurements. This could be also discussed.  

We have acknowledged the limitations that one day may not be sufficient in the discussion of the 

revised version of the manuscript as follows:  

”This was irrespective of our liberal inclusion criteria of including all participants with at least one valid 

day of data; limiting the ability of these results to be representative of habitual activity.”  

 

For the pilot study, those conducting data processing were unaware of the intervention condition of 

participants; this has also been added to the revised version of the manuscript as follows:  

”The researchers conducting accelerometer processing were unaware of the intervention condition of 

participants.”  

 

Page 10 line 5: pilot RCT  pilot CRCT  

This has been made consistent to CRCT throughout the manuscript.  

 

Page 10 line 23 tutors or teachers?  
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This has been made consistent to be teachers throughout.  

 

Page 15 line 7 were all participants from schools similar at baseline? I think you should evaluate this, 

because when conducting RCT, if there´s differences at baseline so how are you going to adjust that?  

As this was a pilot trial, and we only had three schools, we were not able to adjust for school 

clustering and this pilot CRCT was not adequately powered. Therefore, due to this small number of 

clusters, we would not necessarily expect conditions to be similar at baseline. However, sex 

(p=0.844), BMI z-score (p=0.54) and MVPA (p=0.09) did not differ by condition at baseline.The 

following has been added to the revised version of the manuscript:  

 

”Due to this small number of clusters, we would not necessarily expect intervention and control 

groups to be similar at baseline.”  

 

Page 16 line 11: as in the pilot study? Or do you mean feasibility study?  

The authors thank this reviewer for pointing out this error which has now been corrected.  

 

Page 16 Results: figure 1. Is tiered-leadership system, is that correct reference?  

This should be Figure 2 and has been corrected; thank you for spotting this.  

 

Page 16 results: what was average wearing time in days? Did you had any incomplete outcome data 

when collecting Actigraph –data? How many did not wore the accelerometer valiated time?  

The following has been added to the revised manuscript to answer these questions.  

”Of 458 baseline participants 87.3% attended the follow-up measurement; of these 400, 55% were 

available for analysis of the primary outcome (N=220 (≥1 day of ActiGraph data at pre and post)) and 

all 400 completed questionnaire-based measures assessing secondary outcomes. Average days of 

accelerometer wear were 4.9 (1.8) days pre-intervention and 3.8 (1.8) days at the second 

measurement; during those days average wear time was 776.6 (97.1) and 758.0 (103.3) mins/day”  

 

page 16: was 55% 285 students?  

55% students (68 control + 152 intervention) provided 1 day of data at both waves and 39% of 

students (43 control + 112 intervention) provided at least 3 days of data at both waves.  

 

Page 17 line 3: pilot RCT or CRCT  

This has been made consistent to CRCT throughout.  

 

Check that numers in tables are correct. Page 17 line 4 refers to table 3, or is table 4?  

Many thanks for spotting this error. The table numbers have been changed so they are now correct.  

 

Page 18 line 17 multiple schools: two intervention schools  

This has been changed.  

 

Page 18 line 23 evaluation of what? The effectiveness?  

This has been rephrased to ”evaluation methods”.  

 

Page 19: overall discussion. I think there is some repeat from discussions before  

The authors have revised the discussion where possible in an effort to reduce repetition.  

 

Page 21: I would like to suggest You to look our Finnish schools on the move –webpages and 

program http://www.liikkuvakoulu.fi/in-english  

I involves 1500 comprehensice schools from Finland. It started at first as a pilot program and now it 

have succesfully been implemented to our schools and also into Goverment programme.  

Thank you for suggesting this; we will look at the scaling up of your program with a view to inform our 
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future trial.  

 

Page 21: discussio about measurements: do you find it is important to use obejctive measures when 

conducting RCT? Or does self-reported questionnaires provides valid information with saving costs? I 

think this is possible to analyse in this pilot CRCT also.  

The authors do believe that it is important to use an objective measurement to analyse change in 

physical activity in an RCT, especially where activity of a specified intensity across the day is the 

primary outcome. Although self-reported questionnaires are valuable in identifying the types of activity 

participants engage in, there is general consensus that the validity of self-report methods to assess 

change in physical activity at an individual level is limited (e.g. Corder et al., AJCN 2009 and Trost, 

Exerc Sports Sci Rev 2001).  

 

Page 25 table 2. Clarify this table for example:  

Line 15 N invited: add participants or pupils  

This change has been made.  

 

Line 33 Sex N(%): females or males?  

Thank you for highlighting this error, it is males and this has been corrected.  

 

Page 29 table 3. It is interesting that their MVPA decreases? Should you discuss about this? Why? 

And also that their PA was not sufficient, this is also remarkable information.  

As this is a pilot study with only three schools, we have been careful not to place too much emphasis 

on the MVPA results, apart from to inform power calculations for a full trial and to support progression 

to a full trial. However, we have added text to the discussion to address the point raised by this 

reviewer.  

 

”The levels of MVPA are comparable to previous assessments in 13-14 year-old British adolescents 

[35]. The MVPA of both intervention and control groups decreased; taken together with other 

evidence showing declines of MVPA during adolescence [36], adolescent physical activity promotion 

strategies may be valuable if preventing a decline even if not managing to increase MVPA.”  

 

You use # at subscription. Should refer with it to somehere in table?  

This has been corrected.  

 

Page 37: interesting is that 20 schools did not response. How are you going to get 16 schools to full 

trial?  

For the full trial, we will recruit schools from a wider geographical area than previously and will 

continue to pursue schools for meetings about the study. In the feasibilty and pilot studies, we 

stopped attempting to arrange meetings when we had enough schools recruited; there is scope to be 

more persistent during future recruitment. The following has been added to the school recruitment 

section of the revised version of the manuscript:  

”Following successful recruitment of three schools, recruitment of the remaining schools was no 

longer pursued.”  

 

Figure 2. line 36 there is missing letter from: post-intervention.  

This has been corrected 
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